SENA
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
1
CONTENTS:
1 PRESENTATION AND GENERAL ASPECTS .................................................. 2
1.1 GENERAL POINTS .............................................................................................. 2
1.2 TRANSPORT AND PACKING ............................................................................ 2
1.3 IDENTIFICATION LABEL .................................................................................. 2

• Single and double blade bit keys.
3
• Pump keys with flat or cylindrical stems, Muel type keys.
• Keys with vertical grooves, wedge bit mortice and ADPLE-1-2-3-4 keys.
4
2.2 PARTS OF THE KEY
1. Head
2. Stem
3. Blade
4. Teeth 1
4
3
2
2.3 TECHNICAL INFORMATION
The main technical information is given below:
Motor: Single phase, 2 speeds 2800-1400 rpm, 220V/ 50HZ, 0.55-0.37Kw
Cutter: Hard metal ∅80 x 16 x1,5 mm.
Clamps: 3 models
Displacement: Guides with roller cage.
Dimensions: Width = 500 mm, Depth = 245 mm,
   Height = 280 mm.
Weight: 50 Kg.
5
21. Single / double bladed key clamping moving clamp
knob.
6
2.4 MAIN ELEMENTS OF THE MACHINE
1. Cutter.
2. Brush.
3. Tracer.                                                                                                                                                   13. Lever to move moving clamp for pump keys.
4. Tracer support.
5. Tracer adjustment control.
6. Light switch.
7. ON/OFF switch.
8. Motor with ON/OFF selector.
9. Belt protector.
10. Cutter protector.
11. Lever.
12. Lever to turn moving clamp for single / double bladed
keys.
14. Blocking shaft for moving clamp for single / double
bladed keys.
15. Clamp-holder slide blocking knob.
16. X slide blocking knob.
17. Y slide blocking knob.
18. Fixed clamp for single /double bladed keys.
19. Single / double bladed key clamping fixed clamp
knob.
20. Single / double bladed key moving clamp.
22. Pump key and vertical groove key fixed clamp.
23. Pump key clamping fixed clamp knob.
24. Vertical groove key clamping fixed clamp knob.
25. Pump and vertical groove key moving clamp.
26. Pump key clamping moving clamp knob.
27. 1 key clamping moving clamp knob
28. X and Y stop.
29. Clamp-holder slide.
30. Lamp.
  7
2.5 PRELIMINARY OPERATIONS AND WARNINGS.
Place the machine on a solid table that will withstand the weight, bearing in mind that
the line and machine voltage must be the same.